## APPROVAL OF CANCELLATION OF MAY 13, 2006 SCHOOL BOARD ELECTION IN SUB-DISTRICT I AND RESOLUTION DECLARING AN UNOPPOSED CANDIDATE

**Information:** Attached to this agenda item is the Certification of an Unopposed Candidate for the May 13<sup>th</sup> election and the "Unopposed" Candidate Election to Office Resolution.

**Recommendation:** It is recommended the Board approve the Certification and Resolution for an "Unopposed" candidate.

# CERTIFICATION FROM SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION BEEVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Date:

April 18, 2006

To:

Board of Trustees

Subject:

Certification of "Unopposed" Candidate in

Upcoming May 13, 2006, School Board Election

I, Laura Fischer, the duly elected Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Beeville Independent School District, do hereby certify pursuant to Section 2.051 and 2.052, under Sub Chapter C "Election of Unopposed Candidate" of the Texas Election Code that,

Thomas Beasley, candidate for board member in Sub-District I respectively for the May 13, 2006 School Board election is unopposed.

### I hereby certify that:

No candidates name has been filed to be placed on a list of write-in candidates for School Board Trustee, in Sub-District I, under applicable law.

Laura Fischer
Secretary of the Board of Trustees
Beeville Independent School District

#### Recommendation:

The administration recommends that the Board of Trustees of the Beeville Independent School District consider the provisions of the Texas Election Code Section 2.053 "Action on Certification," whereby upon receipt of the above Certification, the Board of Trustees "may declare an unopposed candidate elected to office" by resolution.

#### BEEVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE BEEVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES DECLARING THE UNOPPOSED CANDIDATE FOR THE CALLED MAY 13, 2006, SCHOOL BOARD ELECTION IN SUB-DISTRICT I ELECTED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISION IN SECTION 2.053 OF THE TEXAS ELECTION CODE.

WHERE AS, there came to be acknowledged that the candidate for the May 13, 2006 School Board Election for Sub-District I is unopposed, and

WHERE AS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.052 of the Texas Election code the Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Beeville Independent School District, as "the authority responsible for having the official Ballot prepared", presented to the Board of Trustees during their regular meeting on April 18, 2006, a certification certifying that the candidate, Thomas Beasley for Sub-District I respectively is unopposed, and

WHERE AS, in the same certification the secretary of the Board of Trustees further certifies that no candidates are to be placed on a list of write-in candidates.

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Beeville Independent School District in Beeville, Texas, that pursuant to the Texas Election Code Section 2.053 "Unopposed" candidate, Thomas Beasley, for Sub-District I, respectively is hereby declared elected for a three year term of office, effective May 13, 2006, the expiration date of the current terms.

Approved the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2006.

Beeville Independent School District Board of Trustees

Nick Cardenas, Board President